Surge Arresters
VariSTAR Type AZE Surge Arresters
for Systems through 345 kV
IEEE Std C62.11™ standard Certified Station Class Arresters
Electrical Apparatus
235-87
general
The VariSTAR AZE Surge Arrester

1.2/50 µs
Impulse
(kV Crest)
60 Hz Dry,
60 sec
(kV, rms)
60 Hz Wet,
10 sec
(kV, rms)
3 2.55 AZES001G002003 18.6 12 6 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 42
6 5.10 AZES001G005006 18.6 12 7 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 42
9 7.65 AZES001G007009 18.6 13 7 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 43
10 8.40 AZES002G008010 21.1 13 7 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 48
12 10.2 AZES002G010012 21.1 14 8 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 49
15 12.7 AZES002G012015 21.1 14 9 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 49
18 15.3 AZES003G015018 24.8 15 10 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 56
21 17.0 AZES003G017021 24.8 16 11 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 57
24 19.5 AZES003G019024 24.8 16 11 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 58
27 22.0 AZES004G022027 28.6 17 12 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 65
30 24.4 AZES004G024030 28.6 18 13 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 65
33 27.5 AZES004G027033 28.6 20 14 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 66
36 29.0 AZES004G029036 28.6 20 14 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 66
39 31.5 AZES005G031039 33.6 21 15 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 77
42 34.0 AZES005G034042 33.6 22 16 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 78
45 36.5 AZES005G036045 33.6 23 17 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 78
48 39.0 AZES005G039048 33.6 24 18 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 78
54 42.0 AZES006G042054 36.6 25 20 64.8 23.6 365 200 170 86
60 48.0 AZES006G048060 36.6 28 22 64.8 23.6 365 200 170 87
66 53.0 AZES007G053066 39.4 30 24 73.7 26.5 385 235 200 96
72 57.0 AZES007G057072 39.4 31 26 73.7 26.5 385 235 200 97
78 62.0 AZES008G062078 48.0 33 28 100.0 35.0 505 305 260 116
84 68.0 AZES008G068084 48.0 36 30 100.0 35.0 505 305 260 118
90 70.0 AZES008G070090 48.0 36 31 100.0 35.0 505 305 260 118
96 76.0 AZES008G076096 48.0 39 33 100.0 35.0 505 305 260 119
108 84.0 AZES009G084108 56.5 42 36 127.0 43.6 650 370 300 161
120 98.0 AZES009G098120 56.5 43 37 127.0 43.6 650 370 300 175
132 106 AZES012G106132 71.5 46 40 138.5 50.1 735 425 360 191
138 111 AZES012G111138 71.5 47 42 138.5 50.1 735 425 360 193
144 115 AZES013G115144 74.4 49 43 147.4 52.9 770 475 400 202
162 130 AZES014G130162 80.1 54 48 164.8 58.6 865 490 415 217
168 131 AZES015G131168 82.9 54 48 173.7 61.5 880 545 455 225
172 140 AZES021G140172 83.2 72 59 173.7 59.4 920 535 450 237
180 144 AZES022G144180 88.9 73 60 191.8 60.9 920 515 440 270
192 152 AZES022G152192 88.9 76 63 191.8 60.9 920 515 440 273
198 160 AZES023G160198 91.8 79 66 200.7 63.8 930 535 480 283
204 165 AZES024G165204 100.3 81 68 227.0 72.3 1065 595 545 303
216 174 AZES024G174216 100.3 84 71 227.0 72.3 1065 595 545 306
228 182 AZES025G182228 108.9 86 73 254.0 80.9 1185 655 580 348
240 190 AZES025G190240 108.9 89 76 254.0 80.9 1185 655 580 351
258 209 AZES067G209258 123.9 105 84 265.5 83.9 1265 690 625 472
264 212 AZES067G212264 123.9 106 85 265.5 83.9 1265 690 625 473
276 220 AZES069G220276 132.5 108 87 291.8 92.4 1300 750 675 499
288 230 AZES069G230288 132.5 111 90 291.8 92.4 1300 750 675 503
294 235 AZES070G235294 135.3 113 92 300.7 95.3 1405 765 725 524
300 239 AZES070G239300 135.3 114 93 300.7 95.3 1405 765 725 526
312 245 AZES071G245312 141.0 116 95 318.8 100.9 1475 805 730 558
330 267 AZES074G267330 152.4 136 108 354.0 109.5 1440 810 790 605
336 269 AZES074G269336 152.4 136 109 354.0 109.5 1440 810 790 606
360 289 AZES075G289360 161.0 143 115 381.0 118.0 1535 860 840 655
Table 4
Catalog Numbers, Dimensional Information, Insulation Withstand Voltages and Weights for AZES Metal-Top Surge Arresters
Note: 	All arresters are available in grey (standard) or brown porcelain glaze. For brown glaze, substitute “B” for “G” in the eighth position of the catalog
number.

Impulse
(kV Crest)
60 Hz Dry,
60 sec
(kV, rms)
60 Hz Wet,
10 sec
(kV, rms)
3 2.55 AZES091G002003 13.4 8 4 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 23
6 5.10 AZES091G005006 13.4 8 5 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 24
9 7.65 AZES091G007009 13.4 8 5 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 24
10 8.40 AZES092G008010 15.9 8 5 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 29
12 10.2 AZES092G010012 15.9 9 6 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 30
15 12.7 AZES092G012015 15.9 10 7 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 30
18 15.3 AZES093G015018 20.2 11 8 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 38
21 17.0 AZES093G017021 20.2 12 8 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 38
24 19.5 AZES093G019024 20.2 12 9 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 39
27 22.0 AZES094G022027 23.4 13 10 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 47
30 24.4 AZES094G024030 23.4 14 11 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 47
33 27.5 AZES094G027033 23.4 15 12 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 47
36 29.0 AZES094G029036 23.4 16 12 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 48
39 31.5 AZES095G031039 28.4 17 13 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 59
42 34.0 AZES095G034042 28.4 18 14 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 60
45 36.5 AZES095G036045 28.4 19 15 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 60
48 39.0 AZES095G039048 28.4 20 16 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 60
Note: 	 All arresters are available in grey (standard) or brown porcelain glaze. For brown glaze, substitute “B” for “G” in the eighth position of the catalog number.
August 1997     New Issue Page 1 of 8
File Ref:  235
SUBJECT: VariSTAR® Type AZEH and AZEX, ANSI/IEEE C62.11

Impulse
(kV crest)
60 Hz Dry
60 sec
(kV, rms)
60 Hz Wet,
10 sec
(kV, rms)
(lbs)
3 2.55 AZEH001G002003 18.2 12 6 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 42
6 5.10 AZEH001G005006 18.2 12 7 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 43
9 7.65 AZEH001G007009 18.2 13 7 9.2 5.2 130 75 40 44
10 8.40 AZEH002G008010 20.7 13 7 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 49
12 10.2 AZEH002G010012 20.7 13 8 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 50
15 12.7 AZEH002G012015 20.7 14 8 16.0 7.7 170 95 65 51
18 15.3 AZEH003G015018 25.0 15 9 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 58
21 17.0 AZEH003G017021 25.0 16 10 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 59
24 19.5 AZEH003G019024 25.0 16 10 26.2 11.4 230 125 95 60
27 22.0 AZEH004G022027 28.2 17 11 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 68
30 24.4 AZEH004G024030 28.2 18 12 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 68
33 27.5 AZEH004G027033 28.2 19 13 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 69
36 29.0 AZEH004G029036 28.2 19 13 36.3 15.2 265 150 125 70
39 31.5 AZEH005G031039 33.2 20 14 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 81
42 34.0 AZEH005G034042 33.2 21 15 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 82
45 36.5 AZEH005G036045 33.2 21 16 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 83
48 39.0 AZEH005G039048 33.2 22 17 49.9 20.2 320 190 165 83
54 42.0 AZEH006G042054 36.6 23 18 64.8 23.6 365 200 170 90
60 48.0 AZEH006G048060 36.6 25 20 64.8 23.6 365 200 170 92
66 53.0 AZEH007G053066 39.4 27 21 73.8 26.5 385 235 200 102
72 57.0 AZEH007G057072 39.4 28 23 73.8 26.5 385 235 200 103
78 62.0 AZEH008G062078 48.0 30 25 100 35.0 505 305 260 123
84 68.0 AZEH008G068084 48.0 32 27 100 35.0 505 305 260 125
90 70.0 AZEH008G070090 48.0 33 27 100 35.0 505 305 260 125
96 76.0 AZEH008G076096 48.0 35 29 100 35.0 505 305 260 127
108 84.0 AZEH009G084108 56.5 38 32 127 43.6 650 370 300 170
120 98.0 AZEH049G098120 56.5 39 34 127 44.2 650 370 300 213
132 106 AZEH052G106132 71.5 42 36 139 51.3 735 425 360 244
138 111 AZEH052G111138 71.5 44 38 139 51.3 735 425 360 247
144 115 AZEH053G115144 74.4 45 39 147 54.1 770 475 400 258
162 130 AZEH054G130162 80.1 49 44 165 59.8 865 490 415 276
168 131 AZEH055G131168 83.0 50 44 174 62.7 880 545 455 289
172 140 AZEH061G140172 83.0 67 54 174 60.0 920 535 450 301
180 144 AZEH062G144180 88.6 68 55 192 61.6 920 515 440 332
192 152 AZEH062G152192 88.6 71 58 192 61.6 920 515 440 336
198 160 AZEH063G160198 91.5 73 60 201 64.4 930 535 480 349
204 165 AZEH064G165204 100 75 62 227 73.0 1065 595 545 374
216 174 AZEH064G174216 100 78 65 227 73.0 1065 595 545 378
228 182 AZEH065G182228 109 80 67 254 81.5 1285 655 580 423
240 190 AZEH065G190240 109 83 70 254 81.5 1285 655 580 426
NOTES:
1. All arresters are available in grey (standard) or brown porcelain glaze.  For brown glaze, substitute "B" for "G" in the eighth position
of the catalog.
Page 7 of 8

(kV crest)
60 Hz Dry
60 sec
(kV, rms)
60 Hz Wet,
10 sec
(kV, rms)
(lbs)
3 2.55 AZEH091G002003 13.4 8 4 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 23
6 5.10 AZEH091G005006 13.4 8 5 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 24
9 7.65 AZEH091G007009 13.4 8 5 9.0 4.7 95 65 32 25
10 8.40 AZEH092G008010 15.9 8 5 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 30
12 10.2 AZEH092G010012 15.9 9 5 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 31
15 12.7 AZEH092G012015 15.9 10 6 16.0 7.2 128 93 46 32
18 15.3 AZEH093G015018 20.2 10 7 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 39
21 17.0 AZEH093G017021 20.2 11 8 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 40
24 19.5 AZEH093H019024 20.2 11 8 26.4 11.0 182 119 75 41
27 22.0 AZEH094G022027 23.4 12 9 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 49
30 24.4 AZEH094G024030 23.4 13 10 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 49
33 27.5 AZEH094G027033 23.4 14 11 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 50
36 29.0 AZEH094G029036 23.4 15 11 36.8 14.7 230 148 115 51
39 31.5 AZEH095G031039 28.4 16 12 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 63
42 34.0 AZEH095G034042 28.4 16 13 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 64
45 36.5 AZEH095G036045 28.4 17 14 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 65
48 39.0 AZEH095G039048 28.4 18 15 50.7 19.7 294 174 143 65
Page 8 of 8
Table 6.  Catalog Numbers, Dimensional Information, Insulation Withstand Voltages and Weights for
AZEX Metal-Top Surge Arresters
Arrester

Housing
Strike
Distance
Insulation Withstand Voltages
Weight
(kV, rms) (kV, rms) Catalog Number (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) 1.2/50 µs
Impulse
(kV crest)
60 Hz Dry
60 sec
(kV, rms)
60 Hz Wet,
10 sec
(kV, rms)
(lbs)
3 2.55 AZEX041G002003 18.2 12 6 9.2 5.7 130 75 40 41
6 5.10 AZEX041G005006 18.2 12 6 9.2 5.7 130 75 40 43
9 7.65 AZEX041G007009 18.2 12 7 9.2 5.7 130 75 40 44
10 8.40 AZEX042G008010 20.7 13 7 16.0 8.2 170 95 65 50
12 10.2 AZEX042G010012 20.7 13 7 16.0 8.2 170 95 65 52
15 12.7 AZEX042G012015 20.7 14 8 16.0 8.2 170 95 65 53
18 15.3 AZEX043G015018 25.0 14 9 26.2 11.9 230 125 95 63
21 17.0 AZEX043G017021 25.0 15 9 26.2 11.9 230 125 95 64
24 19.5 AZEX043G019024 25.0 15 9 26.2 11.9 230 125 95 66
27 22.0 AZEX044G022027 28.2 16 10 36.3 15.7 265 150 125 77
30 24.4 AZEX044G024030 28.2 17 11 36.3 15.7 265 150 125 77
33 27.5 AZEX044G027033 28.2 18 12 36.3 15.7 265 150 125 78
36 29.0 AZEX044G029036 28.2 18 13 36.3 15.7 265 150 125 80
39 31.5 AZEX045G031039 33.2 19 13 49.9 20.7 320 190 165 94
42 34.0 AZEX045G034042 33.2 19 14 49.9 20.7 320 190 165 96
45 36.5 AZEX045G036045 33.2 20 14 49.9 20.7 320 190 165 97
48 39.0 AZEX045G039048 33.2 21 15 49.9 20.7 320 190 165 97
54 42.0 AZEX046G042054 36.6 22 16 64.8 24.2 365 200 170 114
60 48.0 AZEX046G048060 36.6 24 18 64.8 24.2 365 200 170 116
66 53.0 AZEX047G053066 39.4 25 20 73.7 27.1 385 235 200 129
72 57.0 AZEX047G057072 39.4 27 21 73.7 27.1 385 235 200 131
78 62.0 AZEX048G062078 48.0 28 22 100 35.6 505 305 260 156
84 68.0 AZEX048G068084 48.0 30 24 100 35.6 505 305 260 158
90 70.0 AZEX048G070090 48.0 31 25 100 35.6 505 305 260 158
96 76.0 AZEX048G076096 48.0 32 27 100 35.6 505 305 260 161
108 84.0 AZEX049G084108 56.5 35 29 127 44.2 650 370 300 206
NOTES:
1. All arresters are available in grey (standard) or brown porcelain glaze.  For brown glaze, substitute "B" for "G" in the eighth position
of the catalog.